
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING  
OF THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF ALDERMEN 

 
The City of Starkville, Mississippi  

March 1, 2011 
 

Be it remembered that the Mayor and Board of Aldermen met in a Regular Meeting on March 1, 2011 at 5:30 p.m. 
in the Courtroom of City Hall, located at 101 E. Lampkin Street, Starkville, MS.  There being present were Mayor 
Pro Tempore Alderman Sandra Sistrunk, Aldermen Ben Carver, Eric Parker, Richard Corey, Jeremiah Dumas, Roy 
A. Perkins, and Henry Vaughn, Sr. Attending the Board were City Attorney Chris Latimer and City Clerk Markeeta 
Outlaw.  Absent was Mayor Parker Wiseman.  
 
Mayor Pro Tempore Sandra Sistrunk opened the meeting with the Pledge of Allegiance followed by a moment of 
silence. 
 
REQUESTED REVISIONS TO THE OFFICIAL AGENDA 
 
Alderman Jeremiah Dumas requested the following changes to the March 1, 2011 Official Agenda 
 
 Add to Consent Item X-A regarding a Special Event Permit, Street Closings and  
 In-Kind Services for the Annual Cotton District Arts Festival of April 23, 2011.  
  
 Remove from Consent Item VII-A regarding a Public Appearance by Candy Crecink   

of  the Starkville Area Arts Council on the Annual Cotton District Arts Festival. 
 
Alderman Roy A'. Perkins requested the following changes to the March 1, 2011 Official Agenda 
 

Add to Consent Item X-E regarding fence and stump removal at University Drive OddFellows Cemetery 
and purchasing Bollards for installation at entry areas. 

 
Add to Consent Item XI-H-1 regarding hiring Carves Ellis and Chad Robinson to fill vacant positions in 
the Sanitation and Environmental Services Department. 

 
Add to Consent Item X1-H-4 regarding authorization to advertise for an upcoming vacancy in the position 
of operator 2 in the Wastewater Division of the Public Services Department. 

 
Alderman Ben Carver requested the following changes to the March 1, 2011 Official Agenda 
  

Remove from Consent Item X-H regarding advertising for "Request for Qualifications" for consultants to 
prepare a Form Base Code and Master Plan for certain area in the City of Starkville. 

 
Remove from Consent Item X1-K-2 regarding approval of Waste Management of  Mississippi as the 
recycling service provider for the City. 

 
1. 

A MOTION TO APPROVE  
THE OFFICIAL AGENDA AS REVISED 

 
There came for consideration the matter of approving and adopting the March 1, 2011 Official Agenda of the 
Regular Meeting of the Mayor and Board of Alderman.  After discussion, and 
 
upon the motion of Alderman Henry Vaughn, Sr., duly seconded by Alderman Richard Corey, to approve the March 
1, 2011 Official Agenda as revised, the Board voted as follows: 
 
  Alderman Ben Carver   Voted: Yea 
  Alderman Sandra Sistrunk   Voted: Presiding 



  Alderman Eric Parker   Voted: Yea 
  Alderman Richard Corey   Voted: Yea 
  Alderman Jeremiah Dumas  Voted: Yea 
  Alderman Roy A’. Perkins   Voted: Yea 
  Alderman Henry Vaughn, Sr.  Voted: Yea 
 
Having received a majority affirmative vote of those members present and voting, the Mayor Pro Tempore 
declared the motion passed. 
 
Having received no objections to consent items, the Mayor Pro Tempore declared the consent items 
approved. 
 
 
CONSENT ITEMS 2 - 21 
 
2. 

APPROVAL OF ADVANCE TRAVEL FOR MAYOR PARKER WISEMAN  
TO ATTEND A PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT SCHOOL  
NATIONAL CONFERENCE IN NEW ORLEANS, LOUISIANA  

IN THE AMOUNT OF $342.95 
 

Upon the motion of Alderman Henry Vaughn, Sr., duly seconded by Alderman Richard Corey, and adopted 
by the Board to approve the March 1, 2011 Official Agenda, and to accept items for Consent, whereby the 
"approval Advance Travel for Mayor Parker Wiseman to attend a Professional Development School 
National Conference in New Orleans, Louisiana, in the amount of $342.95" is enumerated, this consent 
item is thereby approved. 
 
3. 

APPROVAL OF A SPECIAL EVENT PERMIT, STREET CLOSURES, AND  
IN-KIND SERVICES NOT TO EXCEED $6,657.00 FROM  

THE CITY OF STARKVILLE FOR THE ANNUAL  
COTTON DISTRICT ARTS FESTIVAL SCHEDULED FOR  

SATURDAY, APRIL 23, 2011 
 
Upon the motion of Alderman Henry Vaughn, Sr., duly seconded by Alderman Richard Corey, and adopted 
by the Board to approve the March 1, 2011 Official Agenda, and to accept items for Consent, whereby the 
"approval of a Special Event Permit, Street Closures, and In-Kind Services, not to exceed $6,657.00, from 
the City of Starkville for the Annual Cotton District Arts Festival Scheduled for Saturday, April 23, 2011" 
is enumerated, this consent item is thereby approved. 
 

General Liability Insurance with Galloway Chandler and McKinney provided 
and  

Estimated Costs for City's In-Kind Services 
  Police Department    $3,750.00 
  Sanitation & Environmental Services  $1,465.00 
  Electric Department    $   987.00 
  Street Department    $   390.00 
  Fire Department     $     65.00 
   TOTAL     $6,657.00 
 
4.   

APPROVAL OF AUTHORIZING ADVANCE TRAVEL  
IN THE AMOUNT OF $133.31 FOR ALDERMAN BEN CARVER 
TO ATTEND THE MISSISSIPPI MUNICIPAL LEAGUE (MML) 

CERTIFIED MUNICIPAL OFFICIAL (CMO) CLASS TO BE HELD 
APRIL 28, 2011 AT JACKSON STATE UNIVERSITY IN JACKSON, MS 



 
Upon the motion of Alderman Henry Vaughn, Sr., duly seconded by Alderman Richard Corey, and adopted 
by the Board to approve the March 1, 2011 Official Agenda, and to accept items for Consent, whereby the 
"approval of Advanced Travel in the amount of $133.31 for Alderman Ben Carver to attend the Mississippi 
Municipal League (MML) Certified Municipal Official (CMO) Class to be held April 28, 2011, at Jackson 
State University, in Jackson, MS" is enumerated, this consent item is thereby approved. 
 
5. 

APPROVAL TO AUTHORIZE IN-KIND SERVICES TO: 1) REMOVE FENCING  
AND STUMPS AT THE UNIVERSITY DRIVE ODDFELLOWS CEMETERY  

AND 2) PURCHASE AND INSTALL BOLLARDS AT THE ENTRANCES  
OF THE UNIVERSITY DRIVE ODDFELLOWS CEMETERY,  

AT AN ESTIMATED COST OF $4,669.19  
 
Upon the motion of Alderman Henry Vaughn, Sr., duly seconded by Alderman Richard Corey, and adopted 
by the Board to approve the March 1, 2011 Official Agenda, and to accept items for Consent, whereby the 
"approval to authorize In-Kind Services to: 1) Remove Fencing and Stumps at the University Drive 
Oddfellows Cemetery and 2) Purchase and Install Bollards at the Entrances of the University Drive 
Oddfellows Cemetery, at an estimated cost of $4,669.19" is enumerated, this consent item is thereby 
approved. 
 

Estimated Cost for City's In-Kind Services 
   Labor     $2,109.19 
   Equipment    $   900.00 
   Materials   $1,660.00 
    TOTAL   $4,669.19 
 
Labor includes - one Foreman, one Equipment Operator, and two Laborers at 40 hours each averaging 
$13.18 per hour. 
Equipment includes - one Excavator for 20 hours @ $45.00 per hour 
Materials include - Bollards (6 @ $250.00 each), shipping ($80.00 flat rate) and one cubic yard of concrete 
@ $80.00 per cubic yard.  
 
6. 

APPROVAL OF THE PAYING AGENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE 
CITY OF STARKVILLE, MISSISSIPPI AND  

THE PEOPLES BANK IN BILOXI, MISSISSIPPI FOR THE 
CITY OF STARKVILLE, MISSISSIPPI GENERAL OBLIGATION  

REFUNDING BONDS, SERIES 2011 
 

 Upon the motion of Alderman Henry Vaughn, Sr., duly seconded by Alderman Richard Corey, and 
adopted by the Board to approve the March 1, 2011 Official Agenda, and to accept items for Consent, 
whereby the "approval of the Paying Agent Agreement between the City of Starkville, Mississippi and the 
Peoples Bank in Biloxi, Mississippi for the City of Starkville, Mississippi General Obligation Refunding 
Bonds, Series 2011" is enumerated, this consent item is thereby approved. 
 





 
 
 
7. 

APPROVAL AUTHORIZING THE GRANT APPLICATION FOR A 2011 
CERTIFIED LOCAL GOVERNMENT (CLG) GRANT ADMINISTERED BY 

THE DEPARTMENT OF ARCHIVES AND HISTORY 
 



Upon the motion of Alderman Henry Vaughn, Sr., duly seconded by Alderman Richard Corey, and adopted 
by the Board to approve the March 1, 2011 Official Agenda, and to accept items for Consent, whereby the 
"approval to authorize the Grant Application for a 2011 Certified Local Government (CLG) Grant 
administered by the Department of Archives and History" is enumerated, this consent item is thereby 
approved. 
 
8. 

APPROVAL OF SYNERGETICS FOR THE PROVISION OF  
INTERNAL INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY SERVICES  

FOR THE CITY OF STARKVILLE ON A TEMPORARY BASIS  
AND THE AUTHORIZATION TO PURCHASE AN ADDITIONAL  

BLOCK OF FORTY (40) SERVICE HOURS AT A PRICE OF $4,280.00 
 
Upon the motion of Alderman Henry Vaughn, Sr., duly seconded by Alderman Richard Corey, and adopted 
by the Board to approve the March 1, 2011 Official Agenda, and to accept items for Consent, whereby the 
"approval of Synergetics for the provision of Internal Information Technology Services for the City of 
Starkville on a temporary basis and the authorization to Purchase an additional block of forty (40) Service 
Hours at a cost of $4,280.00" is enumerated, this consent item is thereby approved. 
 
9. 
 

APPROVAL OF CLAIMS DOCKET #03-01-11-A 
FOR THE CITY OF STARKVILLE  

CLAIMS THROUGH FEBRUARY 25, 2011  
IN THE AMOUNT OF $4,750.561.76 IN ACCORDANCE WITH  

SECTION 17-3-1 OF THE MISSISSIPPI CODE OF 1972, ANNOTATED 
EXCLUDING FIRE DEPARTMENT CLAIMS 

 
Upon the motion of Alderman Henry Vaughn, Sr.,duly seconded by Alderman Richard Corey, and adopted 
by the Board to approve the March 1, 2011 Official Agenda, and to accept items for Consent, whereby the 
"Claims Docket #03-01-11-A which contains claims from all departments (excluding Fire), through 
February 25, 2011, totaling $4,750,561.76" is enumerated, this consent item is thereby approved. 
 

CLAIMS DOCKET 
# 03-01-11-A 

FEBRUARY 25, 2011 
General Fund  001 $599,376.42 
Restricted Police Fund 002 175.00 
Restricted Fire Fund 003 0.00 
Airport Fund 015 3,240.33 
Sanitation 022 63,006.79 
Landfill 023 4,885.33 
Computer Assessments 107 3,621.14 
City Bond and Interest 202 275,779.50 
2009 Road Maint. Bond 304 15,457.48 
Fire Station No. 5 306 0.00 
American Recovery & Reinvestment Act 309 0.00 
P & R Bond Series 2007 325 0.00 
Park & Rec Tourism 2% 375 9,225.63 
Water/Sewer 400 66,781.34 
Vehicle Maintenance 500 5,971.95 
Hotel/Motel 610 0.00 
2% (VCC, EDA, MSU) 630 0.00 
Electric  3,703,040.85 
     TOTAL CLAIMS  $4,750,561.76 

 



10. 
APPROVAL TO ACCEPT THE SOLE BID SUBMITTED  

BY DANNY NORTH 
FOR SALE OF SURPLUS PROPERTY  
(8000 POUNDS OF SCRAP METAL)  

IN THE ELECTRIC DEPARTMENT WITH A BID OF 
44¢ PER POUND FOR A TOTAL OF $3,520.00 

 
Upon the motion of Alderman Henry Vaughn, Sr., duly seconded by Alderman Richard Corey, and adopted 
by the Board to approve the March 1, 2011 Official Agenda, and to accept items for Consent, whereby the 
"approval to accept the Sole Bid Submitted by Danny North for the Sale of Surplus Property (8000 pounds 
of Scrap Metal) in the Electric Department with a bid of 44¢ per pound for a total of $3,520.00" is 
enumerated, this consent item is thereby approved. 
 
11. 

APPROVAL AUTHORIZING THE FIRE DEPARTMENT  
TO PURCHASE FIRE HOSE FROM THE CITY'S  

SOURCE OF SUPPLY LIST AT A TOTAL COST OF $14,225.00 
 

Upon the motion of Alderman Henry Vaughn, Sr., duly seconded by Alderman Richard Corey, and adopted 
by the Board to approve the March 1, 2011 Official Agenda, and to accept items for Consent, whereby the 
"approval authorizing the Fire Department to Purchase Fire Hose from the City's Source of Supply List at a 
total cost of $14,225.00" is enumerated, this consent item is thereby approved. 
 
12. 

APPROVAL AUTHORIZING THE FIRE DEPARTMENT TO PURCHASE 10 SETS OF 
TURNOUT GEAR FROM STATE CONTRACT AT A TOTAL COST OF $16,560.00 

STATE CONTRACT NO. 5-200-21379-10 
 

Upon the motion of Alderman Henry Vaughn, Sr., duly seconded by Alderman Richard Corey, and adopted 
by the Board to approve the March 1, 2011 Official Agenda, and to accept items for Consent, whereby the 
"approval authorizing the Fire Department to Purchase 10 Sets of Turnout Gear from State Contract at a 
total cost of $16,560.00" is enumerated, this consent item is thereby approved.  The State Contract number 
is 5-200-21379-10. 
 
13. 

APPROVAL TO ACCEPT FIRE STATION FIVE AS  
SUBSTANTIALLY COMPLETE 

 
Upon the motion of Alderman Henry Vaughn, Sr., duly seconded by Alderman Richard Corey, and adopted 
by the Board to approve the March 1, 2011 Official Agenda, and to accept items for Consent, whereby the 
"approval to accept Fire Station Five as Substantially Complete" is enumerated, this consent item is thereby 
approved. 
 
14. 

APPROVAL TO HIRE CHAD D. ROBINSON AND CARVES A. ELLIS  
TO FILL THE VACANT POSITIONS OF LABORER IN THE  

SANITATION AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT WITH 
THE GROUP OF APPLICANTS BEING HELD 90 DAYS FOR 

OTHER HIRING CONSIDERATIONS IN THIS CLASSIFICATION 
 

Upon the motion of Alderman Henry Vaughn, Sr., duly seconded by Alderman Richard Corey, and adopted 
by the Board to approve the March 1, 2011 Official Agenda, and to accept items for Consent, whereby the 
"approval to hire Chad D. Robinson and Carves A. Ellis to fill the vacant positions of Laborer in the 
Sanitation and Environmental Services Department with the standard one year probationary period, an 



annual salary of $18,325.21 Grade 4 Step 4 with the current group of applicants being held 90 days for 
other hiring considerations in this classification" is enumerated, this consent item is thereby approved. 
 
15. 

APPROVAL TO ADVERTISE TO FILL VACANT FIREFIGHTER POSITIONS  
IN THE FIRE DEPARTMENT 

 
Upon the motion of Alderman Henry Vaughn, Sr., duly seconded by Alderman Richard Corey, and adopted 
by the Board to approve the March 1, 2011 Official Agenda, and to accept items for Consent, whereby the 
"approval to advertise to fill vacant Firefighter positions in the Fire Department" is enumerated, this 
consent item is thereby approved. 
 
16. 

APPROVAL TO RECLASSIFY THE EMPLOYMENT STATUS 
OF PUBLIC SERVICES EMPLOYEE ROSS HARRELL FROM TEMPORARY 

FULL-TIME WITH BENEFITS TO REGULAR FULL-TIME STATUS TO  
FILL THE VACANCY DUE TO THE RESIGNATION OF MR. VENICE BISHOP 

 
Upon the motion of Alderman Henry Vaughn, Sr., duly seconded by Alderman Richard Corey, and adopted 
by the Board to approve the March 1, 2011 Official Agenda, and to accept items for Consent, whereby the 
"approval to reclassify the Pubic Services Employee Ross Harrell from Temporary, Full-time status to 
Regular Full-time status to fill the vacancy due to the resignation of Mr. Venice Bishop" is enumerated, this 
consent item is thereby approved.  
 
17. 

APPROVAL TO ADVERTISE TO FILL A VACANT POSITION  
OF OPERATOR 2 IN THE WASTEWATER DIVISION OF THE  

PUBLIC SERVICES DEPARTMENT 
 

Upon the motion of Alderman Henry Vaughn, Sr., duly seconded by Alderman Richard Corey, and adopted 
by the Board to approve the March 1, 2011 Official Agenda, and to accept items for Consent, whereby the 
"approval to advertise to fill a vacant position of Operator 2 in the Wastewater Division of the Public 
Services Department" is enumerated, this consent item is thereby approved. 
 
18. 

APPROVAL AUTHORIZING EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANCE 
FOR POLICE LIEUTENANT HENRY STEWART TO TAKE 

UP TO 6 CREDIT HOURS IN SENIOR SEMINAR CRIMINAL JUSTICE  
AND COMPARATIVE CRIMINAL JUSTICE FROM TROY UNIVERSITY  

ON-LINE CURRICULUM IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE  
CITY OF STARKVILLE'S EDUCATION ASSISTANCE PROGRAM 

 
Upon the motion of Alderman Henry Vaughn, Sr., duly seconded by Alderman Richard Corey, and adopted 
by the Board to approve the March 1, 2011 Official Agenda, and to accept items for Consent, whereby the 
"approval authorizing Educational Assistance for Police Lieutenant Henry Stewart to take up to 6 credit 
hours in Senior Seminar Criminal Justice and Comparative Criminal Justice from Troy University On-Line 
Curriculum in accordance with the City of Starkville's Education Assistance Program" is enumerated, this 
consent item is thereby approved. 
 
19. 

APPROVAL TO PURCHASE 12 2-WAY FIRE HYDRANTS AND 15  
3-WAY FIRE HYDRANTS FROM THE CITY OF STARKVILLE'S  

SOURCE OF SUPPLY LIST AT A TOTAL COST OF $31,140.00 
 

Upon the motion of Alderman Henry Vaughn, Sr., duly seconded by Alderman Richard Corey, and adopted 
by the Board to approve the March 1, 2011 Official Agenda, and to accept items for Consent, whereby the 



"approval to purchase twelve (12) 2-way Fire Hydrants and fifteen (15) 3-way Fire Hydrants from the City 
of Starkville's Source of Supply List at a total cost of $31,140.00" is enumerated, this consent item is 
thereby approved. 
 

Fire Hydrant Cost 
  2-way Fire Hydrants $1070.00 each  x 12 = $12,840.00 
  3-way Fire Hydrants $1220.00 each x 15 = $18,300.00 

    TOTAL     $31,140.00  
 
20. 

APPROVAL TO ADVERTISE FOR SEALED BIDS FOR 338,000  
RECYCLING BAGS 

 
Upon the motion of Alderman Henry Vaughn, Sr., duly seconded by Alderman Richard Corey, and adopted 
by the Board to approve the March 1, 2011 Official Agenda, and to accept items for Consent, whereby the 
"approval to advertise for sealed bids for 338,000 Recycling Bags" is enumerated, this consent item is 
thereby approved. 
 
21. 

APPROVAL AUTHORIZING ACCEPTANCE AND EXECUTION OF  
THE RECYCLING GRANT AGREEMENT #EEC006 WITH THE MISSISSIPPI 

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY (MDEQ) 
IN THE AMOUNT OF $50,000.00 

 
Upon the motion of Alderman Henry Vaughn, Sr., duly seconded by Alderman Richard Corey, and adopted 
by the Board to approve the March 1, 2011 Official Agenda, and to accept items for Consent, whereby the 
"approval authorizing acceptance and execution of the Recycling Grant Agreement #EEC006 with the 
Mississippi Department of Environmental Quality (MDEQ) in the amount of $50,000.00" is enumerated, 
this consent item is thereby approved. 
 



 
 



 
END OF CONSENT ITEMS 
 
Mayor Pro Tempore Sandra Sistrunk introduced new employee Joel Clements. Joel is the City of 
Starkville Information Technology Manager. 
 
Alderman Eric Parker named Bill Green as the Employee of the Month for February, 2011. 
 
CITIZEN COMMENTS 
 



Mr. Alvin Turner, Ward 7, thanked the Board for checking on him during his absence at the last meeting.  
Mr. Turner stated that the citizens are worried that the Board is spending money "like water."  He also 
informed the Board that the citizens do not wish to lose the Police Department, Sanitation Department, Fire 
Department and Public Works because they are the backbone of the City. 
 
Mr. Stan Shurden, owner Starkville Recycling, gave letters to the Board and asked them to consider the 
information contained in the letters. 
 
Mr. Mike Okhuysen asked if the recycling program is saving the City money or not, and if it is not saving 
money we should cancel the program. 
 
PUBLIC APPEARANCES 
 
Dr. Jerry Emison Chairman of Planning and Zoning Commission presented the Annual Report of the 
Planning and Zoning Commission as required by Chapter 2, Article V, Section 2-138 of the City's Code of 
Ordinances 



 
PUBLIC HEARING (Sidewalk Ordinance 2009-07) 
 
Alderman Jeremiah Dumas outlined changes being proposed to the Sidewalk Ordinance.   
Mayor Pro Tempore Sandra Sistrunk opened the Hearing for comments from the general public. 
 

FOR PROPOSED 
ORDINANCE 

AGAINST PROPOSED 
ORDINANCE 

NEITHER FOR NOR AGAINST 
PROPOSED ORDINANCE 

Peter Ringold Georgia Murphy  
Mark Duncan   
Mike Okhuysen   



 
Mayor Pro Tempore Sandra Sistrunk closed the public input portion of the Hearing and asked the Board 
for additional Comments. 
Alderman Ben Carver expressed his opinion that scattered sidewalks may not be the best solution.  He 
believes it to be quite embarrassing from an aesthetic or beautification view.  
Mayor Pro Tempore Sandra Sistrunk closed the Public Hearing on the Sidewalk Ordinance 2009-07. 
 
Alderman Eric Parker updated the Board regarding the Solid Waste and Recycling Committee.  Over 
1800 citizens have signed up for the Recycling Program.  Ms. Boyd of Sanitation and Environmental 
Services have applied for and received a $50,000.00 grant to purchase a new truck to be used for recycling.  
A recycling advertising campaign is being launched soon. 
 
Alderman Eric Parker outlined proposed changes to the Sign Ordinance 2008-10. 
 
22. 

A MOTION TO APPROVE CALLING A PUBLIC HEARING TO 
AMEND THE EXISTING SIGN ORDINANCE 2008-10 IN ORDER TO 

ALLOW FOR CHANGES IN ALLOWED SIZE AND PLACEMENT 
OF SIGNS AND FOR AMORTIZATION OF EXISTING NON-CONFORMING  

SIGNS AND OTHER PURPOSES 
 

There came for consideration the matter of amending the existing Sign Ordinance #2008-10 to allow for 
changes in size and location of signs, and to allow for an amortized period of requiring owners of existing 
non-conforming signs to comply.  After discussion, and  
 
upon the motion of Alderman Jeremiah Dumas, duly seconded by Alderman Richard Corey to approve 
Calling a Public Hearing to amend the existing Sign Ordinance #2008-10 in order to allow for changes in 
allowed size and placement of signs, and for amortization of existing non-conforming signs and other 
purposes, the Board voted as follows: 
 
  Alderman Ben Carver   Voted: Yea 
  Alderman Sandra Sistrunk   Voted: Presiding 
  Alderman Eric Parker   Voted: Yea 
  Alderman Richard Corey   Voted: Yea 
  Alderman Jeremiah Dumas  Voted: Yea 
  Alderman Roy A’. Perkins   Voted: Nay 
  Alderman Henry Vaughn, Sr.  Voted: Nay 
 
Having received a majority affirmative vote of those members present and voting, the Mayor Pro Tempore 
declared the motion passed. 
 
23. 

A MOTION TO APPROVE ADVERTISING FOR REQUEST FOR QUALIFICATIONS (RFQ'S) 
FOR A CONSULTANT TO PREPARE A FORM BASED CODE AND MASTER PLAN FOR 

AREAS OF THE CITY 
 

There came for consideration the matter of seeking qualified candidates to prepare a Form Based Code 
master plan for areas of the City.  After discussion, and  
 
upon the motion of Alderman Jeremiah Dumas, duly seconded by Alderman Eric Parker to approve 
advertising for RFQ's for a consultant to prepare a Form Based Code and Master Plan with changing the 
submission date to March 25, 2011 and deleting item 8 under the Evaluation of Submittals section. 
 

Prior to the vote Alderman Dumas offered an amendment to the motion to change the submittal 
delivery date to March 25, 2011.  Alderman Richard Corey seconded the amendment.   The Mayor 
Pro Tempore called for the vote on the amendment, the Board voted as follows: 



   
   Alderman Ben Carver   Voted: Yea 
   Alderman Sandra Sistrunk   Voted: Presiding 
   Alderman Eric Parker   Voted: Yea 
   Alderman Richard Corey   Voted: Yea 
   Alderman Jeremiah Dumas  Voted: Yea 
   Alderman Roy A’. Perkins   Voted: Yea 
   Alderman Henry Vaughn, Sr.  Voted: Yea 
 

Having received a majority affirmative vote of those members present and voting, the Mayor Pro 
Tempore declared the amendment to the motion passed. 

  
The Mayor Pro Tempore called for the vote on the original motion with amendments as approved, the 
Board voted as follows: 
 
  Alderman Ben Carver   Voted: Yea 
  Alderman Sandra Sistrunk   Voted: Presiding 
  Alderman Eric Parker   Voted: Yea 
  Alderman Richard Corey   Voted: Yea 
  Alderman Jeremiah Dumas  Voted: Yea 
  Alderman Roy A’. Perkins   Voted: Yea 
  Alderman Henry Vaughn, Sr.  Voted: Yea 
 
Having received a majority affirmative vote of those members present and voting, the Mayor Pro Tempore 
declared the motion as amended passed. 
 
24. 

A MOTION TO APPROVE MODIFYING THE REPORTING STRUCTURE 
OF THE TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE TO REPORT TO THE  

BOARD OF ALDERMEN INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE 
 

There came for consideration the matter of the reporting structure of the Transportation Committee.  After 
discussion, and 
 
upon the motion of Alderman Roy A'. Perkins, duly seconded by Alderman Ben Carver to modify the 
reporting structure of the Transportation Committee to report to the Board of Aldermen Infrastructure 
Committee. 
 

Prior to the vote, Alderman Jeremiah Dumas offered an amendment to the motion to require all 
committees with budgetary implications to report to the Budget Committee.  The amendment was 
seconded by Alderman Roy A'. Perkins and the Mayor Pro Tempore called for the vote on the 
amendment.  The Board voted as follows: 

 
   Alderman Ben Carver   Voted: Yea 
   Alderman Sandra Sistrunk   Voted: Presiding 
   Alderman Eric Parker   Voted: Yea 
   Alderman Richard Corey   Voted: Nay 
   Alderman Jeremiah Dumas  Voted: Yea 
   Alderman Roy A’. Perkins   Voted: Yea 
   Alderman Henry Vaughn, Sr.  Voted: Nay 
 

Having received a majority affirmative vote of those members present and voting, the Mayor Pro 
Tempore declared the amendment to the motion passed. 

 
The Mayor Pro Tempore called for the vote on the original motion as amended, the Board voted as follows: 
 



  Alderman Ben Carver   Voted: Yea 
  Alderman Sandra Sistrunk   Voted: Presiding 
  Alderman Eric Parker   Voted: Yea 
  Alderman Richard Corey   Voted: Nay 
  Alderman Jeremiah Dumas  Voted: Yea 
  Alderman Roy A’. Perkins   Voted: Yea 
  Alderman Henry Vaughn, Sr.  Voted: Yea 
 
Having received a majority affirmative vote of those members present and voting, the Mayor Pro Tempore 
declared the motion as amended passed. 
 
25. 

A MOTION TO APPROVE THE SUBGRANT AGREEMENT #467Q611A  
IN THE AMOUNT OF $126,585.00 WITH THE MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT  

OF HUMAN SERVICES ON BEHALF OF BRICKFIRE PROJECT 
 

There came for consideration the matter of Mississippi Department of Human Services Subgrant 
#467Q611A in the amount of $126,585.00 to provide Child Care Services through Brickfire Project.  After 
discussion, and 
 
upon the motion of Alderman Roy A'. Perkins, duly seconded by Alderman Henry Vaughn, Sr., to approve 
Subgrant Agreement #467Q611A in the amount of $126,5858.00 with the Mississippi Department of 
Human Services on behalf of Brickfire Project, the Board voted as follow: 
 
  Alderman Ben Carver   Voted: Yea 
  Alderman Sandra Sistrunk   Voted: Presiding 
  Alderman Eric Parker   Voted: Yea 
  Alderman Richard Corey   Voted: Yea 
  Alderman Jeremiah Dumas  Voted: Yea 
  Alderman Roy A’. Perkins   Voted: Yea 
  Alderman Henry Vaughn, Sr.  Voted: Yea 
 
Having received a majority affirmative vote of those members present and voting, the Mayor Pro Tempore 
declared the motion as amended passed. 





 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



26. 
A MOTION TO APPROVE A CONTRACT WITH BRICKFIRE 

PROJECT TO ADMINISTER SUBGRANT AGREEMENT 
#467Q611A FROM THE MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN 

SERVICES IN THE AMOUNT OF $126,585.00 
 

There came for consideration the matter of contracting with Brickfire Project to administer the 
Mississippi Department of Human Services Subgrant #467Q611A in the amount of $126,585.00.  
After discussion, and 
 
upon the motion of Alderman Roy A'. Perkins, duly seconded by Alderman Henry Vaughn, Sr., 
to approve a Contract with Brickfire Project to Administer Subgrant #467Q611A from the 
Mississippi Department of Human Services in the amount of $126,585.00, the Board voted as 
follow: 
 
  Alderman Ben Carver   Voted: Yea 
  Alderman Sandra Sistrunk  Voted: Presiding 
  Alderman Eric Parker   Voted: Yea 
  Alderman Richard Corey  Voted: Yea 
  Alderman Jeremiah Dumas  Voted: Yea 
  Alderman Roy A’. Perkins  Voted: Yea 
  Alderman Henry Vaughn, Sr.  Voted: Yea 
 
Having received a majority affirmative vote of those members present and voting, the Mayor Pro 
Tempore declared the motion as amended passed. 
 

-AGREEMENT 
 

This agreement is entered into by and between the City of Starkville, Mississippi (hereafter “Starkville” or 
“City of Starkville”) and the Afro-American Cultural Society of the Golden Triangle, Inc. D/B/A “Brickfire Project” 
(hereafter “Brickfire Project”) as of the 1st day of March, 2011.   
 

WITNESS 
 
   WHEREAS, Starkville is a municipality operating under the laws of the State of  

Mississippi and its local ordinances;  
 
       WHEREAS, Starkville is the Sub-grantee for the Mississippi Department of Human Services Childcare 
Grant, and 
 
      WHEREAS, the Brickfire Project is a non-profit organization and a lower tier sub-grantee for the 
Department of Human Services located in Starkville, and 
 
      WHEREAS, Starkville and the Brickfire Project desire to maintain a relationship for the purpose of 
obtaining grant funds to provide for child care services to serve Starkville’s residents, 
 
      NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants set forth below,  
Starkville and Brickfire Project agree as follows: 

 
 
 



1. Purpose.   
 
The purpose of this agreement is to encourage and promote local commitment to subsidizing child care 
services for children of eligible parents. 

 
2. Document Retention 

 
2.1  The Brickfire Project shall maintain all documents necessary to fulfill all obligations of the Mississippi 
Department of Human Services Childcare Grant Reference #467Q611A. 
 
2.2  Brickfire Project shall provide documents related to the Mississippi Department of Human Services 
Childcare Grant to Starkville and to other entities as instructed by Starkville and the State of Mississippi. 

 
3. Legal Compliance. 
 
3.1  The Brickfire Project shall comply with the Mississippi Department of Human Services 
Subgrantee/Contract Manual and the Office for Children and Youth Policy Bulletins. 
 
3.2  The Brickfire Project shall comply with all State and Federal laws, Guidelines, Rules and Regulations 
as they pertain to municipalities or local governmental units.   

 
3.3 The Brickfire Project shall comply with the Mississippi State Department of Health’s Child Care 

Licensure regulations and the Program Criteria for Child Care Slots established by the Office for 
Children and Youth. 
 

3.4 Starkville shall comply with all applicable State and Federal Laws 
 
4. Services. 
 
4.1  The Brickfire Project shall provide child care services and subsidized child are services as outlined in 
the “Program Criteria for Child Care Slots.” 
 
4.2  Starkville shall act as a Grant recipient for the grant from the Department of Human Services, Grant 
#467Q611A and shall provide to the Brickfire Project, as the lower tier subgrantee, the grant funds in a 
reasonable time upon receipt from the granting agency. 
 
5. Notification.  The Brickfire Project shall notify Starkville in writing ninety days prior to the contract 

ending date of any local grants or financial commitments received that will substantiate the ability of 
the program to continue after the sub-grant ends. 

 
6. Costs.   The Brickfire Project shall perform these services at no cost to Starkville. 
 
7. Duration.  This Agreement will remain in effect through the life of the above referenced grant, or until 

either party has given ninety days notice of termination of the Agreement, whichever comes first.  
Notwithstanding to the contrary, the indemnification provision contained in this Agreement shall 
survive the termination of this Agreement. 

 
8. Assignment.  Neither party may assign this Agreement without the prior written consent of the other, 

any such prohibited assignment shall be void. 
 
9. Indemnification.  The Brickfire Project, along with its directors, officers, employees, representatives, 

agents, insurers, and/or assigns, agree to assume the defense, hold harmless, and fully indemnify 
Starkville from any and all claims, suits, judgments, damages, attorney’s fees, costs and any and all 
other expenses whatsoever arising out of or relating to the services provided by the Brickfire Project 
pursuant to this Agreement.  This indemnification provision shall survive the termination of this 
Agreement. 





Alderman Ben Carver   Voted: Recusal 
  Alderman Sandra Sistrunk  Voted: Presiding 
  Alderman Eric Parker   Voted: Yea 
  Alderman Richard Corey  Voted: Yea 
  Alderman Jeremiah Dumas  Voted: Yea 
  Alderman Roy A’. Perkins  Voted: Yea 
  Alderman Henry Vaughn, Sr.  Voted: Yea 
 
Having received a majority affirmative vote of those members present and voting, the Mayor Pro 
Tempore declared the motion passed. 
 

FIRE DEPARTMENT CLAIMS 
PERIOD ENDING JANUARY 27, 2011 

DOCKET #02-01-11-A 
 

FIRE DEPARTMENT 001-161   $7,665.97 
FIRE PREVENTION 001-162 $    356.12 

FIRE TRAINING 001-163 $ 1,236.00 
FIRE COMMUNICATIONS 001-164 $4,030.37 
FIRE STATIONS & BLDGS 001-167 $8,338.93       

 TOTAL $21,627.39 
 

NOTE:  Alderman Ben Carver rejoined the meeting. 

28. 

A MOTION TO ACCEPT THE LOWEST AND BEST RECYCLING PROPOSAL 
SUBMITTED BY WASTE MANANGEMENT OF MISSISSIPPI  

AT A COST OF $750.00 PER HAUL 
 

There came for consideration the matter of recycling services for the City of Starkville.  
Proposals for recycling services were received and submitted to the Board.  It was determined 
that Waste Managements proposal of $750.00 per haul was lowest and best bid received. After 
discussion, and  
 
upon the motion of Alderman Jeremiah Dumas, duly seconded by Alderman Eric Parker, to 
accept the lowest and best recycling proposal submitted by Waste Management of Mississippi at 
a cost of $750.00 per haul, the Board voted as follow: 
 
  Alderman Ben Carver   Voted: Yea 
  Alderman Sandra Sistrunk  Voted: Presiding 
  Alderman Eric Parker   Voted: Yea 
  Alderman Richard Corey  Voted: Yea 
  Alderman Jeremiah Dumas  Voted: Yea 
  Alderman Roy A’. Perkins  Voted: Yea 
  Alderman Henry Vaughn, Sr.  Voted: Nay 



 
Having received a majority affirmative vote of those members present and voting, the Mayor Pro 
Tempore declared the motion as amended passed. 
 

NAME PROPOSAL AMOUNT APPARENT BEST 
PROPOSAL 

Waste Management, Inc. 
Belden, MS 

$750.00/haul  Apparent Best Proposal 

Blubox 
Columbus, MS 

$9,653.00/month  

Starkville Recycling, Inc. 
Starkville, MS 

115,690.00/annually  

 
NOTE:    Waste Management, Inc. was determined to be the lowest and best proposal based on 
an approximated 2 hauls per week @ 750.00 per haul equates to $6,000.00 per month; or 
$78,000.00 per year. 

 
29. 

A MOTION TO RECESS UNTIL 5:30 P.M. 
TUESDAY, MARCH 15, 2011 

 
Upon the motion of Alderman Richard Corey, duly seconded by Alderman Henry Vaughn, Sr., 
to recess until Tuesday, March 15, 2011, at 5:30 p.m.; said meeting will be held in the 
Courtroom/Boardroom of City Hall, located at 101 E. Lampkin Street, Starkville, MS., the Board 
voted as follow: 
 
   Alderman Ben Carver   Voted: Yea 
  Alderman Sandra Sistrunk  Voted: Presiding 
  Alderman Eric Parker   Voted: Yea 
  Alderman Richard Corey  Voted: Yea 
  Alderman Jeremiah Dumas  Voted: Yea 
  Alderman Roy A’. Perkins  Voted: Yea 
  Alderman Henry Vaughn, Sr.  Voted: Yea 
 
Having received a majority affirmative vote of those members present and voting, the Mayor Pro 
Tempore declared the motion as amended passed. 
   
SIGNED AND SEALED THIS THE _______ DAY OF ____________________ 2010. 
 
 
 
_________________________________  ______________________________ 
MARKEETA OUTLAW, CITY CLERK  PARKER WISEMAN, MAYOR 

 
  

(SEALED) 


	Be it remembered that the Mayor and Board of Alderman met in a Regular Meeting on March 1, 2011 at 5:30 p.m. in the Courtroom of City Hall, located at 101 E. Lampkin Street, Starkville, MS.  There being present were Mayor Pro Tempore Alderman Sandra S...
	Mayor Pro Tempore Sandra Sistrunk opened the meeting with the Pledge of Allegiance followed by a moment of silence.
	REQUESTED REVISIONS TO THE OFFICIAL AGENDA
	Alderman Jeremiah Dumas requested the following changes to the March 1, 2011 Official Agenda
	Add to Consent Item X-A regarding a Special Event Permit, Street Closings and
	In-Kind Services for the Annual Cotton District Arts Festival of April 23, 2011.
	Remove from Consent Item VII-A regarding a Public Appearance by Candy Crecink
	of  the Starkville Area Arts Council on the Annual Cotton District Arts Festival.
	Alderman Roy A'. Perkins requested the following changes to the March 1, 2011 Official Agenda
	Add to Consent Item X-E regarding fence and stump removal at University Drive OddFellows Cemetery and purchasing Bollards for installation at entry areas.
	Add to Consent Item XI-H-1 regarding hiring Carves Ellis and Chad Robinson to fill vacant positions in the Sanitation and Environmental Services Department.
	Add to Consent Item X1-H-4 regarding authorization to advertise for an upcoming vacancy in the position of operator 2 in the Wastewater Division of the Public Services Department.
	Alderman Ben Carver requested the following changes to the March 1, 2011 Official Agenda
	Remove from Consent Item X-H regarding advertising for "Request for Qualifications" for consultants to prepare a Form Base Code and Master Plan for certain area in the City of Starkville.
	Remove from Consent Item X1-K-2 regarding approval of Waste Management of  Mississippi as the recycling service provider for the City.
	Upon the motion of Alderman Henry Vaughn, Sr., duly seconded by Alderman Richard Corey, and adopted by the Board to approve the March 1, 2011 Official Agenda, and to accept items for Consent, whereby the "approval Advance Travel for Mayor Parker Wisem...
	3.
	APPROVAL OF A SPECIAL EVENT PERMIT, STREET CLOSURES, AND
	IN-KIND SERVICES NOT TO EXCEED $6,657.00 FROM
	THE CITY OF STARKVILLE FOR THE ANNUAL
	COTTON DISTRICT ARTS FESTIVAL SCHEDULED FOR
	SATURDAY, APRIL 23, 2011
	Upon the motion of Alderman Henry Vaughn, Sr., duly seconded by Alderman Richard Corey, and adopted by the Board to approve the March 1, 2011 Official Agenda, and to accept items for Consent, whereby the "approval of a Special Event Permit, Street Clo...
	General Liability Insurance with Galloway Chandler and McKinney provided
	and
	Estimated Costs for City's In-Kind Services
	Police Department    $3,750.00
	Sanitation & Environmental Services  $1,465.00
	Electric Department    $   987.00
	Street Department    $   390.00
	Fire Department     $     65.00
	TOTAL     $6,657.00
	4.
	APPROVAL OF AUTHORIZING ADVANCE TRAVEL
	IN THE AMOUNT OF $133.31 FOR ALDERMAN BEN CARVER
	TO ATTEND THE MISSISSIPPI MUNICIPAL LEAGUE (MML)
	CERTIFIED MUNICIPAL OFFICIAL (CMO) CLASS TO BE HELD
	APRIL 28, 2011 AT JACKSON STATE UNIVERSITY IN JACKSON, MS
	Upon the motion of Alderman Henry Vaughn, Sr., duly seconded by Alderman Richard Corey, and adopted by the Board to approve the March 1, 2011 Official Agenda, and to accept items for Consent, whereby the "approval of Advanced Travel in the amount of $...
	5.
	APPROVAL TO AUTHORIZE IN-KIND SERVICES TO: 1) REMOVE FENCING
	AND STUMPS AT THE UNIVERSITY DRIVE ODDFELLOWS CEMETERY
	AND 2) PURCHASE AND INSTALL BOLLARDS AT THE ENTRANCES
	OF THE UNIVERSITY DRIVE ODDFELLOWS CEMETERY,
	AT AN ESTIMATED COST OF $4,669.19
	Upon the motion of Alderman Henry Vaughn, Sr., duly seconded by Alderman Richard Corey, and adopted by the Board to approve the March 1, 2011 Official Agenda, and to accept items for Consent, whereby the "approval to authorize In-Kind Services to: 1) ...
	Estimated Cost for City's In-Kind Services
	Labor     $2,109.19
	Equipment    $   900.00
	Materials   $1,660.00
	TOTAL   $4,669.19
	Labor includes - one Foreman, one Equipment Operator, and two Laborers at 40 hours each averaging $13.18 per hour.
	Equipment includes - one Excavator for 20 hours @ $45.00 per hour
	Materials include - Bollards (6 @ $250.00 each), shipping ($80.00 flat rate) and one cubic yard of concrete @ $80.00 per cubic yard.
	6.
	APPROVAL OF THE PAYING AGENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE
	CITY OF STARKVILLE, MISSISSIPPI AND
	THE PEOPLES BANK IN BILOXI, MISSISSIPPI FOR THE
	CITY OF STARKVILLE, MISSISSIPPI GENERAL OBLIGATION
	REFUNDING BONDS, SERIES 2011
	Upon the motion of Alderman Henry Vaughn, Sr., duly seconded by Alderman Richard Corey, and adopted by the Board to approve the March 1, 2011 Official Agenda, and to accept items for Consent, whereby the "approval of the Paying Agent Agreement betwee...
	/
	/
	7.
	APPROVAL AUTHORIZING THE GRANT APPLICATION FOR A 2011
	CERTIFIED LOCAL GOVERNMENT (CLG) GRANT ADMINISTERED BY
	THE DEPARTMENT OF ARCHIVES AND HISTORY
	Upon the motion of Alderman Henry Vaughn, Sr., duly seconded by Alderman Richard Corey, and adopted by the Board to approve the March 1, 2011 Official Agenda, and to accept items for Consent, whereby the "approval to authorize the Grant Application fo...
	8.
	APPROVAL OF SYNERGETICS FOR THE PROVISION OF
	INTERNAL INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY SERVICES
	FOR THE CITY OF STARKVILLE ON A TEMPORARY BASIS
	AND THE AUTHORIZATION TO PURCHASE AN ADDITIONAL
	BLOCK OF FORTY (40) SERVICE HOURS AT A PRICE OF $4,280.00
	Upon the motion of Alderman Henry Vaughn, Sr., duly seconded by Alderman Richard Corey, and adopted by the Board to approve the March 1, 2011 Official Agenda, and to accept items for Consent, whereby the "approval of Synergetics for the provision of I...
	27.
	NOTE:  Alderman Ben Carver rejoined the meeting.
	28.
	A MOTION TO ACCEPT THE LOWEST AND BEST RECYCLING PROPOSAL SUBMITTED BY WASTE MANANGEMENT OF MISSISSIPPI
	AT A COST OF $750.00 PER HAUL
	There came for consideration the matter of recycling services for the City of Starkville.  Proposals for recycling services were received and submitted to the Board.  It was determined that Waste Managements proposal of $750.00 per haul was lowest and...
	upon the motion of Alderman Jeremiah Dumas, duly seconded by Alderman Eric Parker, to accept the lowest and best recycling proposal submitted by Waste Management of Mississippi at a cost of $750.00 per haul, the Board voted as follow:
	NOTE:    Waste Management, Inc. was determined to be the lowest and best proposal based on an approximated 2 hauls per week @ 750.00 per haul equates to $6,000.00 per month; or $78,000.00 per year.
	(SEALED)

